
351.01 Declaration of intent . The legislature intends by enacting this chapter: 
(1) To provide maximum safety for all users of the highways of this state. 

1979 Assembly Bill 760 Date published : May 20, 1980 

CHAPTER 333, Laws of 1979 

AN ACT to amend 343 .15 (S) and 343.30 (5) ; and to create chapter 351 of the statutes, 
relating to an habitual traffic offenders law for certain convictions in the motor vehicle 
code, revocation of operator's licenses and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
I follows. 

SECTION 1 . 343.15 (5) of the statutes is amended to read: 
343.15 (5) When a citation for a moving traffic violation, under chs. 341 to 349 or 

under a local ordinance in conformity therewith, is issued to or a petition is filed under s. 
351 .04 against a person who is under 18 years of age and required to have a sponsor under 
this section, the issuing or filing agency shall, within 7 days, notify the person's sponsor or 
parents of the violation. 
SECTION 2. 343.30 (5) of the statutes is amended to read : 
343 .30 (5) No court may suspend or revoke an operating privilege except as 

authorized by this chapter or ch. 345 or 351 . 

SECTION 3. Chapter 351 of the statutes is created to read : 
CHAPTER 351 

HABITUAL TRAFFIC OFFENDERS 
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1667 CHAPTER 333 

5 . Making any false statement to the department under s. 345 .17. 
6. Any crime punishable as a felony under chs. 341 to 348 or any felony in the commis-

sion of which a motor vehicle is used . 
7. Failure of the operator of a motor vehicle involved in an accident to stop at or near 

the scene of the accident and report his or her identity under s. 346.67. 
(b) Twelve or more convictions of moving violations, including violations under par. 

(a), of traffic regulations or of crimes in the operation of a motor vehicle which are 
required to be reported under s. 343 .28 or 345.37 (5). 

(c) The offenses under pars. (a) and (b) are deemed to include offenses under any 
valid ordinance enacted by a local authority under s . 349.06 which are in strict conformity 
with the offenses under pars . (a) and (b) and any federal law, law of another state or 
valid ordinance enacted by the local authority of another state which is in strict conform-
ity with the offenses under pars . (a) and (b) . 

(d) If more than one offense under par. (a) or (b) arises out of the same occurrence, 
all of those offenses shall be treated as one offense, on the first such occasion, if the person 
charged has no record of prior offenses within the preceding 5-year period . 

(e) For purposes of this subsection, the 5-year period does not extend back to any date 
which is prior to the effective date of this act (1979) . 

(2) "Traffic regulation" has the meaning set forth in s. 345.20 (1) (a) . 
351.03 Secretary to certify copy of conviction record . The secretary shall certify the 

record of conviction of any person whose record brings him or her within the definition of 
an habitual traffic offender, to the district attorney of the county in which the person 
resides or to the attorney general if the person is not a resident of this state. The certified 
record shall be prima facie evidence that the person named therein was duly convicted by 
the court wherein the conviction or finding was made, of each offense shown by the 
record . If the person denies any of the facts as stated in the record, he or she shall have the 
burden of proving that the fact is false. 

(2) To deny the privilege of operating motor vehicles to persons who by their conduct 
and record have demonstrated their indifference for the safety and welfare of others and 
their disrespect for the laws, courts and administrative agencies of this state. 

(3) To discourage repetition of traffic violations by individuals against the peace and 
dignity of this state and its political subdivisions and to impose increased and added depri-
vation of the privilege to operate motor vehicles upon habitual traffic offenders who have 
been convicted repeatedly of traffic law violations . 

351.02 Definitions . In this chapter: 
(1) "Habitual traffic offender" means any person, resident or nonresident, whose 

record, as maintained by the department shows that the person has accumulated the 
number of convictions for the separate and distinct offenses, regardless of the license 
under which the person was operating a motor vehicle, under pars . (a) and (b) commit-
ted within a 5-year period as follows : 

(a) Four or more convictions of the following separate and distinct offenses, including 
any combination thereof, arising out of separate acts: 

l . Homicide under s. 940.06, 940.08 or 940.09 involving the use of a vehicle. 
2. Reckless driving under s. 346.62. 

~ 3 . Driving or operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of an intoxicant or 
controlled substance under s. 346 .63. 

4. Operating a motor vehicle while his or her license or operating privilege is suspended 
or revoked under s. 343.44. 
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351.04 Petition to be filed by district attorney or attorney general. The district attorney 
for the county in which the person resides, upon receiving the certified copy of record 
from the secretary under s. 351 .03, shall file a petition in the circuit court for the county in 
which the person resides. In the case of nonresidents, the attorney general shall file the 
petition in the circuit court for Dane county . 

351.05 Order to show cause; service on person named as habitual traffic offender; proce-
dure where conviction denied . The court in which the petition under s. 351 .04 is filed shall 
enter an order to show cause incorporating the certified record and directed to the person 
named therein, stating why he or she should not be barred from operating a motor vehicle 
in this state. A copy of the order to show cause, together with the record and a statement 
explaining the effects of being adjudged an habitual traffic offender, shall be served on 
the person named therein as prescribed for the service of a summons under ch. 801 . Ser-
vice on any nonresident may be made by service upon the secretary using the procedure 
specified in s. 345.09. If the person denies he or she was convicted or found in violation of 
any offense necessary for a holding that he or she is an habitual traffic offender, and if the 
court is not able to make the determination on the evidence before it, the court may certify 
the decision of the issue to the court in which the conviction or finding of violation was 
made . The court to which the certification was made shall conduct a hearing to determine 
the issue and send a certified copy of its final order determining the issue to the court in 
which the petition was filed. 

351.06 Order of court. If the court finds that the person before it is not the same person 
named in the record or that he or she is not an habitual traffic offender, the proceedings 
shall be dismissed. If the court finds that the person is the same person named in the 
record and that he or she is an habitual traffic offender, the court shall order the person's 
Wisconsin operating privilege revoked for a period of 5 years and shall require surrender 
to the court of any Wisconsin licenses then held by the person . The clerk of the court shall 
file a copy of the order with the department which shall become a part of the records of 
the department . 

351.08 Operation of motor vehicle by habitual traffic offender prohibited ; penalty; en-
forcement. Any person who is adjudged an habitual traffic offender under s. 351.06 who is 
convicted of operating a motor vehicle in this state while the order of the court issued 
under s. 351 .06 is in effect shall be fined not to exceed $1,000 and shall be imprisoned not 
to exceed 90 days . No portion of the sentence may be suspended, except in a case where 
operating was made necessary by a situation of emergency, as determined by the court. 
Any person imprisoned under this section, on his or her request, may be allowed Huber 
law work privileges under s. 56.08 . For the purpose of enforcing this section, in any case 
in which the accused is charged with driving a motor vehicle while his or her license, 
permit or privilege to drive is suspended or revoked or is charged with driving without a 
license, the court before hearing the charge shall determine whether the person is an 
habitual traffic offender and therefor barred from operating a motor vehicle on the high-
ways of this state. If the court determines that there is an order in effect revoking the 
accused's operating privileges under s. 351 .06, it shall certify the case to the district 
attorney . 

351.10 Appeals. An appeal to the court of appeals may be taken from any final action 
or order of a court entered under this chapter in the same manner and form as such an 
appeal would be noted, perfected and tried in any criminal case. 

351.11 Application of chapter. This chapter is in addition to and not in substitution for 
any provision of ch . 343 or 344 requiring the revocation of an operator's license. A license 
may be revoked in accordance with ch . 343 or 344 notwithstanding the fact that the revo-
cation is not mandated by this chapter. The penalty imposed under s. 351 .08 is in addition 
to the penalty imposed under any other law or ordinance for an offense specified in s. 
351 .02. 

j- 
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SECTION 4. Program responsibility citation . (1) Under the listing of program re-
sponsibilities specified for the department of justice in section 15.251 (intro.) of the stat-
utes, reference to section "351.04" is inserted . 

(2) In the list of program responsibilities specified for the department of transporta-
tion in section 15.461 (intro .) of the statutes, reference to chapter "351" is inserted . 
SECTION 5. Cross reference changes. In the sections of the statutes listed in Column 

A, the cross references shown in Column B are changed to the cross references shown in 
Column C: 

A B C 
Statute Sections Old Cross References New Cross References 48 .17 (1) chs . 341 to 350 chs . 341 to 

351 
48 .396 (3) chs . 340 to 349 chs . 340 to 349 and 

351 
59 .20 (8) chs . 341 to 349 chs . 341 to 349 and 

351 
110.07 (1)(a) 1 Chs . 341 to 349 chs . 341 to 349 and 

351 
110.07 (1)(b) chs . 341 to 350 chs . 341 to 351 
110.07 (2m) Chs . 340 to 350 chs . 340 to 351 
110.07 (3) chs . 347 to 350 chs . 347 to 351 
182 .47 (1) chs . 341 to 349 chs . 341 to 349 and 

351 
194 .355 chs . 341 to 349 chs . 341 to 349 and 

351 
340 .01 (intro .) chs . 340 to 349 chs . 340 to 349 and 

351 
343 .01 (2)(a) 4 chs . 341 to 349 chs . 341 to 349 and 

351 
345.18 chs . 341 to 348 chs . 341 to 348 and 
- 351 

SECTION 6 . Effective date. This act shall take effect August l, 1980. 
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